

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
Charleston Division**

JOHN DOE, a minor, by his parents and next
friends, JIM DOE and JILL DOE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 2:24-cv-06420-RMG

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF JOHN DOE'S
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

I. Proviso 1.120 Applies to All School Districts in South Carolina 3

II. Proviso 1.120 Harms Transgender Students Across the State 4

III. Plaintiff John Doe is Among the Many Transgender Students Harmed by the Law 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. The Class is Sufficiently Numerous that Joinder is Impractical 8

II. John’s Claims Raise Common Issues and are Typical of the Class’s Claims 11

III. John is an Adequate Class Representative and has Retained Qualified Counsel 13

 A. John is an Adequate Class Representative..... 13

 B. John’s Counsel are Qualified and Experienced 13

IV. The Defendants Have Acted on Grounds that Apply Generally to the Class 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	7
<i>Berry v. Schulman</i> , 807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Berry v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , No. 3:17-CV-00304, 2018 WL 9989754 (D.S.C. Oct. 9, 2018).....	8
<i>Brandt ex rel. Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Brown v. Arizona</i> , 82 F.4th 863 (9th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 576 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 785 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Carolina Youth Action Project v. Wilson</i> , 60 F.4th 770 (4th Cir. 2023)	8
<i>Cypress v. Newport News Gen. & Nonsectarian Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 375 F.2d 648 (4th Cir. 1967)	8
<i>Deiter v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Doe v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 1 F.4th 257 (4th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Fain v. Crouch</i> , 342 F.R.D. 109 (S.D. W. Va. 2022).....	9, 12, 16
<i>Flack v. Wis. Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , 331 F.R.D. 361 (W.D. Wis. 2019)	11, 12, 16
<i>Flack v. Wisconsin Department of Health Services</i> , 395 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (W.D. Wis. 2019).....	14
<i>Grabowski v. Arizona Bd. of Regents</i> , 69 F.4th 1110 (9th Cir. 2023)	14

Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)*passim*

HIAS, Inc. v. Trump,
985 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2021) 15

J.D. v. Azar,
925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 10

Kadel v. Folwell,
100 F.4th 122 (4th Cir. 2024) 8

Moodie v. Kiawah Island Inn Co., LLC,
309 F.R.D. 370 (D.S.C. 2015) 9, 12

N.B. v. Hamos,
26 F. Supp. 3d 756 (N.D. Ill. 2014) 11

Robinson v. Labrador,
No. 1:24-CV-00306, 2024 WL 4027946 (D. Idaho Sept. 3, 2024)..... 12, 16

Roe ex rel. Roe v. Herrington,
No. 20-CV-00484, 2023 WL 5759590 (D. Ariz. Aug. 10, 2023)..... 9

Thomas v. Louisiana-Pac. Corp.,
246 F.R.D. 505 (D.S.C. 2007) 13

Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.,
445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006) 7

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 11, 15

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School District,
No. 2:16-cv-943, 2016 WL 5239829 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 22, 2016) 14

Statutes, Bills, and Consitutional Provisions

20 U.S.C. § 1681 *et seq.* 1

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 1

H. 5100, Appropriation Bill 2024-2025, Part IB § 1.120 (Act No. 226, 2024 S.C. Acts), <https://perma.cc/3SXF-8JPG> *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1) 8, 9, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3) 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4) 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) 15

Other Authorities

1 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions* (6th ed. 2022) 8, 10, 12, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) advisory committee note to the 1966 amendments 7, 15
Jack Andrzejewski *et al.*, *Perspectives of Transgender Youth on Parental Support: Qualitative Findings From the Resilience and Transgender Youth Study*, 48 *Health Educ. & Behav.* 47 (Oct. 2020), <https://perma.cc/R252-W84D> 10
Jody L. Herman *et al.*, Williams Inst., *How Many Adults and Youth Identify as Transgender in the United States* (June 2022), <https://perma.cc/3YZS-F6EQ> 9
Nat’l Ctr. For Educ. Statistics, Digest State Dashboard: South Carolina, <https://perma.cc/F7JL-LND7> (last updated May 2024) 9
